Security Council Report  Research Report  October 2015� securitycouncilreport.org  1
Research Report
The Veto
    Introduction
In the lead-up to the UN’s 70th anniversary
on 24 October, three initiatives addressing
one of the more challenging issues facing
the organisation—how the Security Council

in open debates on working methods.
Since 2011, the horrific crimes committed
in Syria, where a divided Council has been
unable to play more than a marginal role in
stemming the human suffering, have added
renewed vigour to the view that the Council
needs to do a better job of preventing and
responding to mass atrocities.
The French initiative, the ACT code of
conduct, and the Elders’ proposal were devel-
oped against the backdrop of the deteriorat-
ing situation in Syria.
SECURITY COUNCIL VETOES ON SYRIA CONFLICT
DRAFT RESOLUTION  DATE CONTENT APPROXIMATE DEATH TOLL FROM
CONFLICT AT TIME
S/2011/612 4 October 2011 Condemned use of force by Syria authorities;
expressed intent to consider further options,
including measures under article 41 of UN
Charter
 3,000
S/2012/77 4 February 2012 Supported Arab League’s 22 January
decision to facilitate Syrian-led political
transition
 7,500
S/2012/538 19 July 2012 Stipulated that Syrian authorities cease troop
movements—and use of heavy weapons—in
population centres; stipulated that article
41 measures would be imposed in case of
non-compliance
 13,000
S/2014/348 22 May 2014 Referred Syria to the ICC 150,000
9In addition to the use of the veto, the draft resolution also proposed for the Security Council’s consideration measures related to the relationship between the Council and the General
Assembly, the implementation of decisions, and the relationship between the Council and regional arrangements and agencies, among other issues.
Security Council Report  Research Report  October 2015� securitycouncilreport.org  5
Veto Restraint Initiatives: Past and Present (con’t)

er cases as well, such as with regard to the
selection of the Secretary-General or with
regard to requests for membership to the
organisation (e.g., Palestine).
Finally, there may be concerns among a
limited number of states in the Global South
about misapplication of the responsibility
to protect concept. These states do not like
the veto, but they tend to be cautious about
Council action that involves interference in
the domestic affairs of sovereign states. This
could cause them to have reservations about
supporting the current veto restraint initiatives.
UN Documents
VETOED DRAFT RESOLUTIONS SINCE 2006
S/2015/562 (29 July 2015) would have created an
ad hoc tribunal for prosecuting those responsible for
the downing of Malaysian Airlines flight MH17 on 17
July 2014. The draft was vetoed by Russia.
S/2015/508 (8 July 2015) would have commemorat-
ed the anniversary of the Srebrenica genocide. The
draft was vetoed by Russia.
S/2014/348 (22 May 2014) would have referred Syria
to the ICC. The draft was vetoed by China and Russia.
S/2014/189 (15 March 2014) would have declared the
planned referendum in Crimea invalid. The draft was
vetoed by Russia.
S/2012/538 (19 July 2012) would have stipulated that
Syrian authorities cease troop movements and the
use of heavy weapons in population centres. The
draft was vetoed by China and Russia.
S/2012/77 (4 February 2012) would have supported
the Arab League’s 22 January decision to facilitate
Syrian-led political transition. The draft was vetoed
by China and Russia.
S/2011/612 (4 October 2011) would have condemned
the use of force by Syrian authorities. The draft was
vetoed by China and Russia.
S/2011/24 (18 February 2011) would have demanded
that Israel cease settlement activity in the Occupied
Palestinian Territories. The draft was vetoed by the
US.
S/2009/310 (15 June 2009) would have authorised a
two-week extension of UNOMIG’s mandate to allow
more time for negotiations on a new security regime
in the region. The draft was vetoed by Russia.
S/2008/447 (11 July 2008) would have condemned
the government of Zimbabwe for a campaign of vio-
lence against civilians and the political opposition.
The draft was vetoed by China and Russia.
S/2007/14 (12 January 2007) would have called on
the government of Myanmar to cease military attacks
on civilians in ethnic minority regions. The draft was
vetoed by China and Russia.
S/2006/878 (11 November 2006) and S/2006/508
(13 July 2006) would have called on Israel to halt
military operations in Gaza. The drafts were vetoed
by the US.
GENERAL ASSEMBLY DOCUMENTS